



STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE  
DELAWARE THOROUGHBRED RACING COMMISSION  
777 DELAWARE PARK BLVD, WILMINGTON, DE 19804  
AGRICULTURE.DELAWARE.GOV

(302) 994-2521 EXT. 7247

OFFICE OF THE STEWARDS

FAX: (302) 994-3567

## Stewards Ruling 61B-2024

Ruling Date: 07/19/2024

Licensee: Angel Sanchez-Pinero

DOB: 11/23/1947

Violation Date: 07/18/2024

License Type: Trainer

RCI ID: 1973246

Ruling Type/Description: Necessitating a Late Scratch

DTRC Rules Cited: 2.5.1.12.2, 3.3 All, 3.4 All and 7.3.6.

Fine: \$250

Fine Due Date: 07/26/2024

Suspension: Yes

Suspension Start Date: 7/30/2024

Suspension End Date: 8/1/2024

### Narrative:

Trainer Angel Sanchez-Pinero, DOB: 11/23/1947, RCI ID: 1973246, is fined the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for arriving in the paddock having administered "Vicks Vapor Rub" in the nostrils of his horse "Brother Showtyme" for the seventh (7) race at Delaware Park on July 18, 2024, necessitating a late scratch. A violation of D.T.R.C. Rules 2.5.1.12.2, 3.3 All, 3.4 All and 7.3.6. A HISA violation of Rules 4210 (a) (b)(1)(3) (c) and 4212 (b).

Amendment A: July 30, 2024

Trainer Angel Sanchez-Pinero is hereby "Suspended" for failing to pay his fined levied against him in Stewards Ruling 61-2024.

Amendment B: August 1, 2024

Trainer Angel Sanchez-Pinero is Restored to Good Standings after paying his fine.

Joelyn Rigione

Robert Colton

William Troilo